

MACT:807/24
Ashok Kumar v. Madan Lal

07.11.2024

Present: Sh. Akshay Kumar, Ld. counsel for petitioner alongwith son of petitioner in person.
Sh. Mrityunjay Sharma, Ld. counsel for R-1/driver in person.
Ms. Vandana Kahlon, Ld. counsel for insurance company.

Insurance company has filed a legal offer, copy of which has been supplied to the petitioner.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has also moved an application seeking assessment of disability. Ld. counsel for insurance company has apprised that the age of the injured is above 65 years and even if disability is assessed, the same shall have no or negligible bearing on the compensation. Keeping in view the age of the injured and that a legal offer has already been made, matter is fixed for Pre Lok Adalat hearing on **05.12.2024**.

Application seeking assessment for disability is kept for consideration.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/07.11.2024